

No. 22-166

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

GERALDINE TYLER, on behalf of herself and all others
similarly situated,

Petitioner,

v.

HENNEPIN COUNTY, and
DANIEL P. ROGAN, Auditor-Treasurer,
in his official capacity,

Respondents.

On Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court of
Appeals for the Eighth Circuit

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE
NEW ENGLAND LEGAL FOUNDATION
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

John Pagliaro, Staff Attorney
Counsel of Record

Daniel B. Winslow, President
New England Legal Foundation
333 Washington Street, Ste. 850
Boston, Massachusetts 02108
Telephone: (617) 695-3660
JPagliaro@newenglandlegal.org

March 6, 2023

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Question Presented	i
Table of Authorities	iii
Interest of Amicus Curiae.....	1
Summary of the Argument.....	2
Argument What We Now Call Home Equity Was Recognized As Property In English Law At The Time The Constitution Was Written.....	3
I. In Fairness and Justice, the Courts of Equity Sought to Protect Vulnerable Debtors from Forfeits and Penalties	4
II. The Courts of Equity Expanded the Debtor Mortgagor’s Rights While Limiting the Rights of the Creditor Mortgagee in the Landed Security....	8
III. The Courts of Equity Recognized the Debtor’s Equity of Redemption As Property	13
Conclusion	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Casburne v. Scarfe</i> , 37 Eng. Rep. 600 (1738).....	13-14
<i>Chester v. Chester</i> , 24 Eng. Rep. 967 (1730).....	11
<i>Cholmondeley v. Clinton</i> , 37 Eng. Rep. 527 (1821)	12
<i>Conard v. Atlantic Ins. Co. of N.Y.</i> , 26 U.S. 386 (1828)	12
<i>Hall v. Meisner</i> , 51 F.4th 185 (6th Cir. 2022)	3
<i>Howard v. Harris</i> , 23 Eng. Rep. 288 (1726).....	10
<i>The King v. The Inhabitants of St. Michael’s in Bath</i> , 99 Eng. Rep. 399 (1781).....	10
<i>Pawlett v. Attorney General</i> , 145 Eng. Rep. 550 (1668)	9
<i>Quarrell v. Beckford</i> , 56 Eng. Rep. 100 (1816).....	11
<i>Richards v. Syms</i> , 27 Eng. Rep. 567 (1740)	11
<i>Sparrow v. Hardcastle</i> , 27 Eng. Rep. 148 (1754)	10
<i>Thornbrough v. Baker</i> , 22 Eng. Rep. 802 (1676)..	9-10
<i>United States v. Taylor</i> , 104 U.S. 216 (1881).....	12

Legal Treatises, Dictionaries and Restatement

Ballow, Henry, <i>A Treatise of Equity</i> (London 1737).....	11
--	----

2 Blackstone, William, <i>Commentaries</i>	7
Carter, Samuel, <i>Lex Vadiorum: The Law of Mortgages</i> ([London] 2d ed. 1728).....	14
Coote, Richard Holmes, <i>A Treatise on the Law of Mortgage</i> (London 4th ed. 1821)	passim
1 Fonblanque, John, <i>A Treatise of Equity</i> (London 1793).....	5
2 Fonblanque, John, <i>A Treatise of Equity</i> (London 4th ed. 1812).....	8, 11, 15
2 Jacob, Giles <i>The Law-Dictionary</i> (London 1797) ..	15
Jeremy, George, <i>A Treatise on the Equity Jurisdiction</i> (London 1828).....	11
1 Pomeroy, John Norton, <i>A Treatise on Equity Jurisprudence</i> (3rd ed. 1905)	passim
3 Pomeroy, John Norton, <i>A Treatise on Equity Jurisprudence</i> (3rd ed. 1905)	5, 8
Powell, John Joseph, <i>A Treatise upon the Law of Mortgages</i> (London 1785).....	7, 8, 10, 11, 13
Restatement (Third) of Property (Mortgages) (Am. Law Inst. 1997).....	15, 16
2 Story, Joseph, <i>Commentaries on Equity Jurisprudence</i> (Boston 1836)	6, 10, 15, 16
Williams, Thomas Walter, <i>A Compendious and Comprehensive Law Dictionary</i> (London 1816).....	7

Legal Histories and Articles

- Baker, J. H., *An Introduction to English Legal History* (3rd ed. 1990).....4, 6, 7
- Burkhart, Ann M., *Lenders and Land*,
64 Mo. L. Rev., Spring 1999, at 249.....7
- 5 Holdsworth, W.S., *A History of English Law*
(3rd ed. 1945).....4, 5, 7, 9, 12
- 6 Holdsworth, W.S., *A History of English Law*
(1924)9, 13, 15
- Holdsworth, W.S., *An Historical Introduction
to the Land Law* (1927)6, 14
- Maitland, F.W., *Equity* (1910)5
- Simpson, A. W. B., *A History of the Land Law*
(2d ed. 1986).....6, 8
- Turner, R. W., *The Equity of Redemption*
(1931) passim
- Waddilove, David, *The “Mendacious” Common-Law
Mortgage*, 107 Ky. L.J. 425 (2018-2019).....8
- Waddilove, David, *Why the Equity of Redemption?*,
Available at [https://ssrn.com/abstract=
3185429](https://ssrn.com/abstract=3185429) (last accessed Feb. 1, 2023)7
- Waddilove, David, *Emmanuel College v. Evans
(1626) and the History of Mortgages*,
73 The Cambridge Law Journal,
March 2014, at 142.....13

Watt, Gary, *The Lie of the Land: Mortgage Law as
Legal Fiction*, in *4 Modern Studies in Property
Law* 73 (Elizabeth Cooke ed., 2007)6

Wyman, Bruce, *The Clog on the Equity of
Redemption*, 21 Harv. L.R. 459 (1908)9
